=|0WA
VIEW

VOLUME 40 NUMBER 1

0°774470°81778" "9

$9.95

University of lowa

is collaborating with JSTOR to digitize, preserve, and extend access to (€
The lowa Review |[&

www.jstor.org



FROMTHE EDITOR’S NOTE

To some in our midst the changes in the
contemporary publishing world represent
a triumph of the new over the decrepit,a
chance to inhale the ether and soar to
new heights. To others, they can seem as
nightmarish as a Russian peasant speaking

French, like omens of our own demise. We
have tried to steer a middle course in the
current redesign of The lowa Review,
neither sailing away into the ether nor
slinking off into a backwater. As we cel-
ebrate our fortieth anniversary in 2010,
we wish to re-emphasize our commit-
ment to what has made TIR a centerpiece
of contemporary American letters while
exploring the opportunities that new
technologies and new ideas about the
world make available today. You can find
more and other aspects of the new lowa
Review at www.iowareview.org ...

We wish to congratulate , the winner of a cover
design contest held by The lowa Review to celebrate its
40th anniversary. A junior at the University of lowa, fingwen is
studying toward a BFA in graphic design. Her winning design
concept will be featured on all three issues of 2010.




= OWA
REVIEW

VOLUME 40 NUMBER 1



The Iowa Review is a literary maga-
zine published three times annu-
ally by the Department of English
and the College of Liberal Arts
and Sciences at The University of
Iowa. ’

The Iowa Review is indexed in

Annual Bibliography of English Lan-

- guage and Literature, Humanities In-
ternational Complete, Index of Ameri-
can Periodical Verse, and MLA
International Bibliography.

Send submissions to 308 EPB,
The University of Iowa, Iowa
City, Iowa 52242-1408. Subscrip-
tions are $25 for one year, $45 for

- two years, and $60 for three
years. Call our order department
at (888) 400-4961 to charge your
subscription to VISA or Master-
Card, or send a check to P.O. Box
0567, Selmer, TN 38375.
Unsolicited manuscripts are
welcome during the fall semes-
ter—September, October, and
November. Unsolicited work that
arrives at any other time will be
returned unread. Work without
an sASE will be discarded. We do
not consider e-mail submissions.
Entries for The Iowa Review Award
should arrive during January.

Please look for our annual an-
nouncements.
Visit our web site for full

‘guidelines: iowareview.org

The Iowa Review is set in lowan
Old Style, a typeface designed by
John Downer and published by
Bitstream, Inc.

Subscriber services provided
by NCS Fulfillment, Inc.

L

ThEe m COLLEGE OF
UNIVERSITY | LIBERAL ARTS

OF lowAa!l  &SCIENCES
ISSN 0021-065%

Copyright © 2010, The University of lowa.
Rights as outlined in our acceptance letter
revert to the author on publication.



THE IOWA REVIEW

Editor

Managing Editor
Poetry Editor
Associate Fiction Editor
Assoc. Nonfiction Editor
Associate Poetry Editor
Typesetter

Editorial Assistants

Interns

Editorial Board

Russell Scott Valentino

Lynne Nugent

Nick Twemlow

Michael Fauver

Jenna Hammerich

Emily Sieu Liebowitz
Justin Angeles

Andrew E. Bates, Jill Bodach, Molly Boyle, Erika Jo
Brown, Robert Fernandez, Angela Flournoy, Sara
Gilmore, Jordan Fox Glubka, Mary Hickman, Jillian
Polaski, Daniel Poppick, Katelyn Porubsky, Kristen
Radtke, Amy Lee Scott, Lucy Silag, Charity Stebbins,
Joseph M. Tiefenthaler, Merritt Tierce, Zachary Tyler
Vickers, Sarah Viren, Jessica Wilson

Melissa Y. Caminneci, Seth Cook, Sarah Kosch

Lan Samantha Chang, Loren Glass, Christopher Mer-
rill, Adalaide Morris, Horace Porter, Cole Swensen



VOLUME 40 NUMBER 1 $PRING 2010

POEM
Carrie Etter
Mary Leader

Tom Wayman
Alison Louise Harney
Bob Hicok

Michael Anania
Mark Halliday

Hailey Leithauser
Brian Swann
Fred Muratori
Julie Hanson

Jim Crenner
Shira Dentz

John Rybicki

Matthew Rohrer

Marvin Bell

Editor’s Note

Imagined Sons 18: Greek Salad
Winter Grasses
Patronymic

Lulling

What Absence Says
Hooked

a story from the world
Shorn

Another owa Homage
Dreamscape: Faunce House
Vannius Deposed

The Failure of Forewarning
Paean: Moon

Narratives

Moth

World War I

Scant

Hammock Meteorology

Driving in October, I Burst into Tears

Looking through a telescope

I Watch Her Ride a Current
Around the Deli

Monsieur Yeats

Poets With History/ Poets Without History

Poem ‘
The Smell of Frying Fish
Biographies of the Immortals

12
13
14
18

20

27
28

29
31
43

46
47

49
50
52
78
79

8o
81

19

133
134
135
137
138
139

The Book of the Dead Man (Conversation) 140



Justin Hyde

Amy Lingafelter

Geoffrey Hill
Todd James Pierce
Timothy Liu
David Moolten
Sharon Dolin

David Salner

Katherine Soniat

PLAY

Denis Johnson

STORY
Elisabeth Benjamin
Karl Harshbarger
Whitney Ray

Sarah Colvert.

Amina Gautier
Ben Fountain
Kirsten Clodfelter

ESSAY

Ryan Van Meter
John T. Price

only waitress at the truck-stop who

never uses the cash register
how i learned
Aldabra Island
Guillotine

175
178
181
183

What Would Laura Ingalls Wilder Do 185

Excerpts from a Work in Progress

Black on White: A Found Poem
Beautiful Monotonies
Visitation

Inamorato: A Triolet

With You

American Idyl

States and Provinces

Travel

Purvis (Part One of Three)

Scarce Lit Sea

Eureka

Red Bird

Slice of Meat Pie

In the Event of Emergency
Things You Do With Your Feet

Things My Mother Never Taught Me

Discovery
Charlton Heston Is God

191
194
204
205
243
244
245
246
247

83

53
123
143
196
217

232

22

156



Geoffrey Hill

Steve McNutt
Stephen Kuusisto

INTERVIEW
Sarah Fay

Address of Thanks to the Sponsors
and Jury of the Capote Award for

Literary Criticism in Memory

of Newton Arvin (2009) 186
SUV vs. Bike, SUV Wins . 206
Essay Written at 2 a.m. 248
The Lottery Sellers 251
A Lowly, Humble Bookworm:

A Conversation with Michael Silverblatt 33

Contributors’ Notes 252



	Article Contents
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]

	Issue Table of Contents
	The Iowa Review, Vol. 40, No. 1 (SPRING 2010), pp. 1-258
	Front Matter
	EDITOR'S NOTE [pp. 1-2]
	STORY
	SCARCE LIT SEA [pp. 3-11]

	POEM
	IMAGINED SONS 18: GREEK SALAD [pp. 12-12]
	WINTER GRASSES [pp. 13-13]
	PATRONYMIC [pp. 14-17]
	LULLING [pp. 18-19]
	WHAT ABSENCE SAYS [pp. 20-21]

	ESSAY
	DISCOVERY [pp. 22-26]

	POEM
	HOOKED [pp. 27-27]
	A STORY FROM THE WORLD [pp. 28-28]
	SHORN [pp. 29-30]
	ANOTHER IOWA HOMAGE [pp. 31-32]

	INTERVIEW
	A LOWLY, HUMBLE BOOKWORM: A Conversation with Michael Silverblatt [pp. 33-42]

	POEM
	DREAMSCAPE: FAUNCE HOUSE [pp. 43-45]
	VANNIUS DEPOSED [pp. 46-46]
	THE FAILURE OF FOREWARNING [pp. 47-48]
	PAEAN: MOON [pp. 49-49]
	NARRATIVES [pp. 50-51]
	MOTH [pp. 52-52]

	STORY
	EUREKA [pp. 53-77]

	POEM
	WORLD WAR III [pp. 78-78]
	SCANT [pp. 79-79]
	HAMMOCK METEOROLOGY [pp. 80-80]
	DRIVING IN OCTOBER, I BURST INTO TEARS [pp. 81-82]

	PLAY
	PURVIS: Part One of Three [pp. 83-118]

	POEM
	LOOKING THROUGH A TELESCOPE [pp. 119-122]

	STORY
	RED BIRD [pp. 123-132]

	POEM
	I WATCH HER RIDE A CURRENT AROUND THE DELI [pp. 133-133]
	MONSIEUR YEATS [pp. 134-134]
	POETS WITH HISTORY/POETS WITHOUT HISTORY [pp. 135-136]
	POEM [pp. 137-137]
	THE SMELL OF FRYING FISH [pp. 138-138]
	BIOGRAPHIES OF THE IMMORTALS [pp. 139-139]
	THE BOOK OF THE DEAD MAN (CONVERSATION) [pp. 140-142]

	STORY
	SLICE OF MEAT PIE [pp. 143-155]

	ESSAY
	CHARLTON HESTON IS GOD [pp. 156-174]

	POEM
	ONLY WAITRESS AT THE TRUCK-STOP WHO NEVER USES THE CASH REGISTER [pp. 175-177]
	HOW I LEARNED [pp. 178-180]
	ALDABRA ISLAND [pp. 181-182]
	GUILLOTINE [pp. 183-184]
	WHAT WOULD LAURA INGALLS WILDER DO [pp. 185-185]

	ESSAY
	ADDRESS OF THANKS TO THE SPONSORS AND JURY OF THE TRUMAN CAPOTE AWARD FOR LITERARY CRITICISM IN MEMORY OF NEWTON ARVIN (2009) [pp. 186-190]

	POEM
	EXCERPTS FROM A WORK IN PROGRESS [pp. 191-193]
	BLACK ON WHITE: A FOUND POEM [pp. 194-195]

	STORY
	IN THE EVENT OF EMERGENCY [pp. 196-203]

	POEM
	BEAUTIFUL MONOTONIES [pp. 204-204]
	VISITATION [pp. 205-205]

	ESSAY
	SUV vs. BIKE, SUV WINS [pp. 206-216]

	STORY
	THINGS YOU DO WITH YOUR FEET [pp. 217-231]
	THINGS MY MOTHER NEVER TAUGHT ME [pp. 232-242]

	POEM
	INAMORATO: A TRIOLET [pp. 243-243]
	WITH YOU [pp. 244-244]
	AMERICAN IDYL [pp. 245-245]
	STATES AND PROVINCES [pp. 246-246]
	TRAVEL [pp. 247-247]

	ESSAY
	ESSAY WRITTEN AT 2 A.M. [pp. 248-250]
	THE LOTTERY SELLERS [pp. 251-251]

	Back Matter



