

SPRING 2010

FROM THE EDITOR'S NOTE

To some in our midst the changes in the contemporary publishing world represent a triumph of the new over the decrepit, a chance to inhale the ether and soar to new heights. To others, they can seem as nightmarish as a Russian peasant speaking French, like omens of our own demise. We have tried to steer a middle course in the current redesign of The Iowa Review, neither sailing away into the ether nor slinking off into a backwater. As we celebrate our fortieth anniversary in 2010, we wish to re-emphasize our commitment to what has made TIR a centerpiece of contemporary American letters while exploring the opportunities that new technologies and new ideas about the world make available today. You can find more and other aspects of the new lowa Review at www.iowareview.org ...

We wish to congratulate Jingwen Cao, the winner of a cover design contest held by The Iowa Review to celebrate its 40th anniversary. A junior at the University of Iowa, Jingwen is studying toward a BFA in graphic design. Her winning design concept will be featured on all three issues of 2010.



The Iowa Review is a literary magazine published three times annually by the Department of English and the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences at The University of Iowa.

The Iowa Review is indexed in Annual Bibliography of English Language and Literature, Humanities International Complete, Index of American Periodical Verse, and MLA International Bibliography.

Send submissions to 308 EPB, The University of Iowa, Iowa City, Iowa 52242-1408. Subscriptions are \$25 for one year, \$45 for two years, and \$60 for three years. Call our order department at (888) 400-4961 to charge your subscription to VISA or Master-Card, or send a check to P.O. Box 0567, Selmer, TN 38375.

Unsolicited manuscripts are welcome during the fall semester—September, October, and November. Unsolicited work that arrives at any other time will be returned unread. Work without an SASE will be discarded. We do not consider e-mail submissions. Entries for *The Iowa Review* Award should arrive during January.

Please look for our annual announcements.

Visit our web site for full guidelines: iowareview.org

The Iowa Review is set in Iowan Old Style, a typeface designed by John Downer and published by Bitstream, Inc.

Subscriber services provided by NCS Fulfillment, Inc.





ISSN 0021-065X

Copyright © 2010, The University of Iowa. Rights as outlined in our acceptance letter revert to the author on publication.

Editor	Russell	Scott	Valentino
Lulloi	Kussen	JUJU	v aiciitiio

Managing Editor Lynne Nugent

Poetry Editor Nick Twemlow

Associate Fiction Editor Michael Fauver

Assoc. Nonfiction Editor Jenna Hammerich

Associate Poetry Editor Emily Sieu Liebowitz

Typesetter Justin Angeles

Editorial Assistants Andrew E. Bates, Jill Bodach, Molly Boyle, Erika Jo

Brown, Robert Fernandez, Angela Flournoy, Sara Gilmore, Jordan Fox Glubka, Mary Hickman, Jillian Polaski, Daniel Poppick, Katelyn Porubsky, Kristen Radtke, Amy Lee Scott, Lucy Silag, Charity Stebbins, Joseph M. Tiefenthaler, Merritt Tierce, Zachary Tyler

Vickers, Sarah Viren, Jessica Wilson

Interns Melissa Y. Caminneci, Seth Cook, Sarah Kosch

Editorial Board Lan Samantha Chang, Loren Glass, Christopher Mer-

rill, Adalaide Morris, Horace Porter, Cole Swensen

POEM		
Carrie Etter	Imagined Sons 18: Greek Salad	
Mary Leader	Winter Grasses	13
•	Patronymic	14
•	Lulling	18
Tom Wayman	What Absence Says	20
Alison Louise Harney	Hooked	
Bob Hicok	a story from the world	28
	Shorn	29
Michael Anania	Another Iowa Homage	31
Mark Halliday	Dreamscape: Faunce House	43
	Vannius Deposed	46
Hailey Leithauser	The Failure of Forewarning	47
	Paean: Moon	49
Brian Swann	Narratives	50
	Moth	52
Fred Muratori	World War III	78
Julie Hanson	Scant	79
Jim Crenner	Hammock Meteorology	80
	Driving in October I Burst into Tears	S.

Looking through a telescope

I Watch Her Ride a Current

The Smell of Frying Fish

Biographies of the Immortals

Poets With History/Poets Without History

The Book of the Dead Man (Conversation) 140

Around the Deli

Monsieur Yeats

Poem

119

133

134

135

137

138

139

Shira Dentz

John Rybicki

Matthew Rohrer

Marvin Bell

Editor's Note

Justin Hyde	only waitress at the truck-stop who	
	never uses the cash register	175
	how i learned	178
Amy Lingafelter	Aldabra Island	181
	Guillotine	183
	What Would Laura Ingalls Wilder D	00 185
Geoffrey Hill	Excerpts from a Work in Progress	191
Todd James Pierce	Black on White: A Found Poem	194
Timothy Liu	Beautiful Monotonies	204
David Moolten	Visitation	205
Sharon Dolin	Inamorato: A Triolet	243
	With You	244
David Salner	American Idyl	245
	States and Provinces	246
Katherine Soniat	Travel	247
PLAY		
Denis Johnson	Purvis (Part One of Three)	83
STORY		
Elisabeth Benjamin	Scarce Lit Sea	3
Karl Harshbarger	Eureka	53
Whitney Ray	Red Bird	123
Sarah Colvert	Slice of Meat Pie	143
Amina Gautier	In the Event of Emergency	196
Ben Fountain	Things You Do With Your Feet	217
Kirsten Clodfelter	Things My Mother Never Taught Me	232
ESSAY		
Ryan Van Meter	Discovery	22
John T Price	Charlton Hoston Is God	106

Geoffrey Hill Address of Thanks to the Sponsors
and Jury of the Capote Award for
Literary Criticism in Memory
of Newton Arvin (2009)
186
Steve McNutt SUV vs. Bike, SUV Wins
206
Stephen Kuusisto Essay Written at 2 a.m.
The Lottery Sellers
251

INTERVIEW

Sarah Fay A Lowly, Humble Bookworm:

A Conversation with Michael Silverblatt 33

Contributors' Notes 252